

No. 19-1959

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MELISSA BUCK; CHAD BUCK; SHAMBER FLORE; ST. VINCENT
CATHOLIC CHARITIES,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROBERT GORDON, in his official capacity as the Director of the Michigan
Department of Health and Human Services; JOOYEUN CHANG, in her official
capacity as the Executive Director of the Michigan Children's Services Agency;
DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Michigan; ALEX
AZAR, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the United States Department of
Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants,

and

KRISTY DUMONT; DANA DUMONT,
Amici Curiae-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan
1:19-cv-00286-RJJ-PJG

REPLY BRIEF OF KRISTY DUMONT AND DANA DUMONT

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
Leslie Cooper
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2633

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
Garrard R. Beeney
Ann-Elizabeth Ostrager
Leila R. Siddiky
Jason W. Schnier
Lisa M. Ebersole
Hannah Lonky Fackler
James G. Mandilk
125 Broad Street

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN

Jay Kaplan (P38197)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6823

New York, NY 10004-2498
(212) 558-4000

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION

Daniel Mach
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330

Counsel for Appellants Kristy and Dana Dumont

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Dumonts Have a Right to Intervene.	4
A. The District Court Erred in Concluding That the Dumonts Lack a Substantial Legal Interest in This Case.	4
B. Denial of Intervention Has Already Impaired the Dumonts’ Ability to Protect Their Interests.	14
C. The Dumonts’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by the State.	16
II. To Contest Permissive Intervention, Plaintiffs Distort the Record.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blount-Hill v. Bd. of Educ. of Ohio</i> , 195 Fed. Appx. 482 (6th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hisrich v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., Inc.</i> 226 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Horrigan v. Thompson</i> , 1998 WL 246008 (6th Cir. 1998)	8, 10
<i>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Jordan v. Mich. Conf. of Teamsters Welfare Fund</i> , 207 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Kos Pharma., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Liberte Capital Grp., LLC v. Capwill</i> 126 Fed. Appx. 214 (6th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997):	4, 17

Reliastar Life Ins. Co. v. MKP Inv.,
565 Fed. Appx. 369 (6th Cir. 2014).....13

United States v. Huntington Nat’l Bank
574 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2009)19

United States v. White
920 F.3d 1109 (6th Cir. 2019)19

Statutes

Mich. Comp. L. § 722.124e11

Mich. Comp. L. § 722.124f.....11

Other Authorities

7C Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, et al., *Federal Practice &
Procedure* § 1911 (3d ed.).....20

11A Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, et al., *Federal Practice &
Procedure* § 2949 (3d ed.).....15
